
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Markets Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 JULY 2014 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: John Scott (Chairman) 

Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Christopher Boden 
Alderman Charles Bowman 
Revd Dr William Campbell-Taylor 
Deputy John Chapman 
Karina Dostalova 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Alderman Timothy Hailes JP 
Brian Harris 
Christopher Hayward 
Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Alastair King 
 

Deputy Keith Knowles 
Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Wendy Mead 
Robert Merrett 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham 
Chris Punter 
Adam Richardson 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Rakesh Hira 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm  

 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. REVENUE OUTTURN 2013/14 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
5. SMITHFIELD MARKET - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - UPDATE 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
6. ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY AT SMITHFIELD MARKET 
 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 36) 

 
7. CHRISTMAS 2014 - SMITHFIELD MARKET TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

 Report of the Superintendent of Smithfield Market. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 54) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
  
 



3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
12. SMITHFIELD MARKET - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - APPENDIX 
 

 To be read in conjunction with the main report which features at item 5 in the public 
agenda.  

 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 60) 

 
13. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MARKETS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 14 May 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 14 May 2014 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Christopher Boden 
Alderman Charles Bowman 
Karina Dostalova 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Brian Harris 
Christopher Hayward 
Michael Hudson 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
 

Wendy Mead 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham 
Chris Punter 
Adam Richardson 
Ian Seaton 
John Scott 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Angela Starling 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
In Attendance 
Mark Boleat CC 
 
Officers: 
Rakesh Hira Town Clerk's Department 

Alistair MacLellan Town Clerk's Department 

David Smith Director, Markets & Consumer Protection 

Malcolm Macleod Markets & Consumer Protection 

Robert Wilson Markets & Consumer Protection 

Steven Chandler City Surveyor's Department 

Andrew Crafter City Surveyor's Department 

Paul Hickson Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Julie Smith Chamberlain's Department 

Debbie Howard Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Zhu Public Relations Office 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Revd Dr William Campbell-Taylor, Deputy John 
Chapman, Deputy Stanley Ginsburg, Brian Harris, Tom Hoffman, Robert 
Merrett, Elizabeth Rogula, Patrick Streeter and James Tumbridge.  

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  

 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  

The Order of the Court of Common Council, of 1 May 2014, appointing the 
Committee and approving its Terms of Reference was received.   

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29.  

The Town Clerk read out a list of Members eligible to stand as Chairman. 
Michael Hudson and John Scott indicated their willingness to serve and 
therefore a ballot was taken.   

The results were as follows:  

Michael Hudson          8 

John Scott                   13 

John Scott was therefore declared Chairman for the ensuing year.  

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  

The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30.  

Hugh Morris, the Immediate Past Chairman, exercised his right to be Deputy 
Chairman and was duly elected for the ensuing year.  

LATE CHAIRMAN – VOTE OF THANKS 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY –  

Members of the Markets Committee wish to record their sincere thanks and 
gratitude to  

HUGH FENTON MORRIS 

for his excellent work as their Chairman.   

AS Chairman, he has been active in all aspects of the work of the Committee 
showing great drive and commitment to ensure the success of the Committee.  

  

Page 2



UPON commencing chairmanship, he was fortunate to inherit the work carried 
out by his predecessors on the Billingsgate Market working 
[...]
contributions.  

The Chairman also thanked the previous Deputy Chairman for his hard work 
and contributions to the work of the Committee.   

 
6. APPOINTMENT OF THE REFERENCE SUB COMMITTEE  

Members proceeded to appoint the Reference Sub Committee for the ensuing 
year.  

RESOLVED – That the Reference Sub Committee be comprised of the 
following Members:- 

  

Page 3



Chairman, John Scott 

Deputy Chairman, Hugh Morris 

Chris Hayward 

Jamie Ingham Clark 

Edward Lord 

Deputy Joyce Nash 

Deputy Giles Shilson 

x2 vacancies 

  

7. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2014 were approved as a 
correct record subject to minor amendments.   

 
8. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE PERIOD 3 2013/14 (DECEMBER - 

MARCH)  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection which provided Members with an update on progress against the 
Business Plan of the Markets Department for Period 3 (December-March) of 
2013-14 against key performance indicators (KPIs) and objectives outlined in 
the Business Plan.  The report consisted of:  

    Performance against the key performance indicators (KPIs) and 
progress report on the business plan  

     Matters of general interest to the Committee  

     Markets Risk Register   

     Financial information  

     Sickness statistics  

The report highlighted that at the end of February 2014, the Department of 
Markets & Consumer Protection was £311k (21.2%) underspent against the 
local risk budget to date of £1.5m, over all the services now managed by the 
Director of Markets & Consumer Protection covering the Markets Committee. 
Overall the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection was currently 
forecasting a year end underspend position of £142k (8.9%) for the 
Department’s City Fund and City Cash services.  

The Chairman pointed out that on page 11 of the report the reference to all 
accidents reports to be completed within 3 days following the notification of an 
incident, for Billingsgate Market, should read 100% and not 83.3%. 

A discussion took place and in response to a question by a Member the 
Superintendent of Smithfield Market explained that an audit had been carried 
out by the Corporate Health & Safety Manager and within it the safety 

Page 4



concerns relating to the banksmen duties would be highlighted. It was noted 
that individual operators were looking at their own responsibilities to ensure 
that they carry out the banksmen duties effectively. Members emphasised that 
this issue needed to be kept under review by officers.   

In relation to the Smithfield Poultry Market Re-roofing and Rewiring Project the 
Director reported that the project was progressing to the Gateway 4 Options 
Appraisal stage and that tenants views were being taken into account.   

In response to a question by a Member the Director explained that the level of 
sickness at the three Markets was generally going in the right direction and 
being in line with the corporate target.  

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   

 
9. DEPARTMENT OF MARKETS & CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS 

PLAN 2014-2017  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection detailed the 
Business Plan for 2014-17 for the Department of Markets and Consumer 
Protection. The report highlighted that the Department reported to three 
discrete City Committees: Markets; Port Health and Environmental Services; 
and Licensing. The Business Plan consisted of an overarching plan which 
contained information relating to the whole department, and a separate annex 
for each of the three Committees which reflected the responsibilities of that 
Committee only.   

The Business Plan identified some key achievements from the past year and 
set out what the Department aimed to achieve this year, the standards which 
will be attained, and where this fit within the corporate plans.  

A discussion took place on the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and that 
these be listed next to the objective in future reports. The Director undertook to 
explore whether the KPIs could be described as more outcome based.   

RESOLVED – That Members approve the contents of the report.  

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
  

West Poultry Avenue  

In response to a question by the Deputy Chairman, which was colloquially 
known as the ‘Michael Farrow memorial question’, the Director explained that in 
respect of the opening of the West Poultry Market this was a highways matter. 

  

Page 5



11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:-  

Item Paragraph 

13 3 

14 3,5&7 

15 -17 3 

18-19 - 

  

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2014 were approved as 
a correct record.  

14. DEBT ARREARS - MARKETS - PERIOD ENDING 31 MARCH 2014  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection was received.  

15. POULTRY MARKET - LETTING OF FIRST FLOOR OFFICE  
A joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection was considered and agreed.   

16. SMITHFIELD MARKET - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - 
UPDATE  
A report of the City Surveyor was received.  

17. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection was received.  

18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 

 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  

 

 
 

Page 6



The meeting ended at 12.17 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Committee: Date: 

Markets 16 July 2014 

Subject: 

Revenue Outturn 2013/14 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

For Information 

 

Summary  

 

This report compares the 2013/14 revenue outturn for the services overseen by 

your Committee with the final budget for the year. Overall total net income 

during the year was (£0.561m), whereas the total agreed budget was £0.257m, 

representing an under spend and/or increase in income generation of (£0.818m) 

as summarised below. 

Summary Comparison of 2013/14 Revenue Outturn with Final Agreed Budget 

 Final Agreed 

Budget 

£000 

Revenue 

Outturn 

£000 

Variations 

Increase/ 

(Decrease) 

£000 

Local and Central Risk 

 

Director of Markets and Consumer 

Protection 

 

City Surveyor  

 

 

 

(2,959) 

 

 

1,193 

 

 

 

 

(3,583) 

 

 

939 

 

 

 

 

(624) 

 

 

(254) 

 

 

Total Direct Expenditure/(Income) (1,766) (2,644) (878) 

 

Capital and Support Services 

 

 

2,023 
 

2,083 

 

 60 

Overall Totals 257 (561) (818) 

 

The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection had a net underspend of 

£624,000 on his local and central risk budgets within Markets Committee, 

which mainly related to savings at Smithfield Market in relation to salary, 

energy, heat and cooling of water costs and additional rent income at 

Billingsgate Market. 

Chief Officers have submitted requests, to carry forward underspends. These 

requests will be considered by the Chamberlain in consultation with Chairman 

and Deputy Chairman of the Resource Allocation Sub Committee. The Director 

of Markets and Consumer Protection has requested to carry forward £402,000 

for all the Committees within his remit,  of whi
[...]
 plus additional vacancy costs £35,000 and reduced income 

transferred from the Billingsgate Reserve funds of £165,000.  The income from 

reserves was not required as some works detailed above were delayed or cancelled. 

 Smithfield Market - Reduced expenditure on inspections made by the Meat 

Inspectors Office (£40,000), FSA Inspections (£46,000) and additional income from 

the Rotunda Car Park (£20,000) and rental income of (£7,000). 

Page 11



 

 New Spitalfields Market - Reduced income transferred from New Spitalfields 

Reserve funds of £112,000.  The income from reserves was not required as repairs and 

maintenance projects detailed above were delayed or cancelled. 

4. The £60,000 variation in Capital and Support Services is made up of a number of small 

variations as a result of changes in the level and attribution of central costs. 

5. Annex A1 and A2 provides a more detailed comparison of the local risk outturn against 

the final agreed budget, including explanations of variations. 

 

Local Risk Carry Forward to 2014/15 

6. Chief Officers can request up to 10% or £500,000 of underspend (whichever is the 

lesser) of the final agreed local risk budget to be carried forward, as long as it is not 

fortuitous and the resources are required for a planned purpose. Such requests are 

considered by the Chamberlain in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman 

of the Resource Allocation Sub Committee.  

7. The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection had a local risk underspend of 

(£411,000) on the activities overseen by your Committee and is proposing to carry 

forward £213,000 of his local risk underspending for the following purposes:  

City Cash  

Smithfield Market  

 

 £10,000 for remedial work on the fire alarm system for the East, West and 

Poultry Markets; 

 £37,000 for the renewal of emergency lighting in the East and Poultry Market 

buildings; 

 £47,000 for the renewal of emergency lighting in the West Market; 

 
[...]
nistration Manager £47,000, a vacancy for several months for a Maintenace Operative and Cleaner £44,000 and savings on overtime for the Constabulary and Maintenance services, £13,000.

12. There is a net underspend on hot and cold water provided by Citigen £88,000,  electricity usage for the common parts £122,000 due to inclement weather, new LED replacement lighting and installation of meters, maintenance projects £15,000, cleaning £7000, rates £3,000, water £2,000 and congestion charge on costs £5,000.

      The reduction in expenditure is netted off against increases in Premises Insurance, (£10,000) and electric usage by tenants (£151,000).

13. There are savings of £46,000 on Supplies and Services because the Smithfield traders are paying the Food Standard Agency Direct for their services and a smaller proportion is charged to the City.

       There are ongoing discussions to reduce this expenditure further and a refund is anticipated from the FSA in 2014-15.  There are savings for Inspections  no longer required as the City's Environment Inspection staff no longer inspect at Smithfield Market, this is now carried out by a different operator £40,000.  

14. The additional income is mainly due to the extra electricity costs directly recovered from the tenants £151,000 and a reduction for Citigen income (£38,000) and reimbursable works (£28,000).

Spitalfields Smithfield * Total

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20



 

Committee:  Date: 

Markets 16 July 2014 

Subject:  

Smithfield Market – Condenser Water Cooling System - 
update 

 

Public 

Report of: 

The City Surveyor  

(Report CS 255/14) 

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on the performance of Smithfield 
Markets’ Condenser Water Cooling System, which serves Tenants’ 
refrigeration equipment, and the works currently being undertaken to improve 
the system. 

The performance of the condenser water cooling system is currently satisfactory.  
Operating problems were experienced with two cooling tower fans in May which led 
to an increase in the water supply temperature. This caused difficulties for the 
refrigeration units of one Tenant, although did not appear to affect other units. All 
cooling tower fans are now running again. 

The third phase of the City’s improvement works, aimed at addressing 
contamination in the system, is underway, and should be largely complete by the 
end of July. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are invited to: 
 

 Note the contents of this report. 

 

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The Market’s condenser water cooling system removes waste heat from 120 

tenants’ refrigeration units in East, West and Poultry Markets and dissipates it 
to the atmosphere via five cooling towers located in the Poultry Market. The 
system is operated and maintained by the City Corporation. 

2. Over the last four years the City Corporation has been undertaking a 
programme of works to improve the system in East and West Markets. The 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
first two phases are now complete and the City considers that the water 
distribution to Tenants’ fridges now provides the optimum flow to each fridge 
unit. 

3. A third phase of work is now underway on site intended to address dirt 
contamination in the system.  

 

Current Position 

 
4. The cooling system is currently working well supplying water at 20ºC to the 

Tenants’ fridges.  

5. In May failures occurred of the fans on two of the five cooling towers. The fans 
induce a draught through the cooling towers which cools the water. 
Replacement parts were not immediately available and with only three towers 
providing full cooling the water temperature rose above its normal level 
between 27 May and 3 June, and briefly on two other days after this, reaching 
24-25ºC. This resulted in complaints from one Tenant although no others 
reported problems.  

6. All cooling tower fans are now returned to service. The h
[...]
of the system may expose the City to claims for the consequences. 

14. Whilst the City provides water at a supply temperature of 20ºC, it appears all 
but a few fridges can operate with a higher temperature of 24-25ºC.  

 

Conclusion 

 
15. The performance of the condenser cooling system is currently satisfactory, 

maintaining a water temperature of 20ºC.  However the temperature 
exceeded its normal level for around a week in May/June, due to faults on two 
cooling towers, causing problems for the equipment of one Tenant. 

16. The City will continue to monitor the system closely and complete the Phase 3 
works as soon as possible. 

 

 

Background Papers: 

Report of the City Surveyor (ref CS171/14) dated 14 May 2014 to Markets 
Committee:  ‘Smithfield Market – Condenser Water Cooling System - update’ 
 
 
Andrew Crafter 
Principal Mechanical Engineer, Operations Group, City Surveyor’s Department 
 
T: 020 7332 1252 
E: Andrew.Crafter@Cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 23

mailto:Andrew.Crafter@Cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



   
   
  

 

Committee: Date: 

Markets  16 July 2014 

Subject: 

Enforcement Activity at Smithfield Market 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

For Information 

 

 

Summary  

 

This report advises your Committee of Enforcement Activity carried out 

by Markets and Consumer Protection enforcement officers, and the Food 

Standards Agency, at Smithfield Market during the four month period 

from 1
st
 February 2014 to 31 May 2014. 

 

It provides information on the work carried out by officers in delivering 

the priorities set out in the Food Standards Agency’s (FSA) National Co-

ordinated Food Sampling Programme 2013-14 and an update on the on-

going City of London Corporation/Food Standards Agency joint initiative 

regarding food delivery vehicles that visit Smithfield Market.   

 

The report includes data provided by the Food Standards Agency’s Lead 

[...]
 1 1949

The following information shows the breakdown of the enforcement activity. Each company has been allocated a number, so that the information

remains confidential. The number that has been allocated to the company remains the same, and this will demonstrate whether companies are

improving or whether they are continuing to fail to comply with the Regulations.

Verbal advice

Written advice

Feb 13 to May 13 Oct 13 to Jan 14June 13 to Sept 13

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Committee: Date: 

Markets    16 July 2014 

Subject:  

Christmas 2014 – Smithfield Market Traffic Management 
Plan 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Superintendent – Smithfield Market 

For Decision 

 

 

Summary 

This report is to update Members on measures being taken to implement a 
more comprehensive Traffic Management Plan at Smithfield Market for the 
Christmas period 2014, the draft details of which are attached as Appendices 
1-3 to this report, in order to alleviate the congestion, and at times gridlocking, 
of traffic around the Market which was experienced during Christmas 2013. 

 

There is an outstanding issue over payment for the increased resources that 
the City Police and Officers consider are required for the expanded traffic 
management area on which Members’ guidance is sought. 

 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to approve in principle the contents of this report, and to 
consider whether or not the Market should be required to contribute financially 
for providing additional traffic control measures such as the appointment of 
private stewards.  
 
Following further consultation with other interested parties, such as the City of 
London Police and Highways Department, a final Traffic Management Plan  will 
be presented for approval at your September 2014 Committee meeting. 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. At your meeting on 29 January 2014 the Superintendent presented a repo
[...]
l

	5 Smithfield Market - Condenser Water Cooling System - update
	6 Enforcement Activity at Smithfield Market
	Smithfield Report Appendix 1
	Smithfield Appendix 2
	Smithfield report Appendix 3

	7 Christmas 2014 - Smithfield Market Traffic Management Plan
	Christmas 2014 - Traffic Management Proposal Appendix 1
	Christmas 2014 - Traffic Plan Appendix 2
	Christmas 2014 - Traffic Appendix 3

	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Smithfield Market - Condenser Water Cooling System - Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16 July 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 16 July 2014 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Christopher Boden 
Alderman Charles Bowman 
Deputy John Chapman 
Karina Dostalova 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Brian Harris 
Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
Wendy Mead 
 

Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham 
Adam Richardson 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
Officers: 
Rakesh Hira Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Lisley Town Clerk's Department (item 14 only) 

Suellen Dooley Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Julie Smith Chamberlain's Department 

Debbie Howard Chamberlain's Department 

Steven Chandler City Surveyor's Department 

Andrew Crafter City Surveyor's Department 

Kay English Department of the Built Environment 

David Smith Director, Markets & Consumer Protection 

Jon Averns Markets & Consumer Protection 

Malcolm Macleod Markets & Consumer Protection 

Nigel Shepherd Markets & Consumer Protection 

Robert Wilson Markets & Consumer Protection 

Donald Perry Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Julie Gibbs Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from John Scott (Chairman), Alex Bain-Stewart, 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg, Christopher Hayward, Jamie Ingham Clark, Deputy 
Keith Knowles, Edward Lord, Professor John Lumley and Robert Merrett. 
 
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2014 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

4. REVENUE OUTTURN 2013/14  
A joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection comparing the 2013/14 revenue outturn for the services overseen by 
the Committee with the final budget for the year, was considered. The report 
explained that overall total net income during the year was (£0.561m) whereas 
the total agreed budget was £0.257m, representing an under spend and/or 
increase in income generation of (0.818m). 
 
The Chamberlain presented this report explaining that for 2013/14 there was an 
overall surplus for the Markets & Consumer Protection Department. The table 
set out in the summary of the report combined both the local and central risk 
budget figures and the table at page 10 set out the split between both local and 
central risk figures. It was noted that future reports would ensure the cross 
reference of figures between the tables to assist Members. There was a local 
risk underspend of (£411,000) with proposals to carry forward £213,000 for 
various projects which were set out at page 12. Annex A1 provided a detailed 
breakdown of local risk and the reasons for significant variances and A2 
provided a similar detailed breakdown and explanation for variances for central 
risk.  
 
A discussion took place and in response to a question by a Member the 
Chamberlain and the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection pointed out 
that the proposed carry forwards were discussed with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman prior to being put forward to the Chamberlain for approval in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of Resource Allocation 
Sub Committee.  
 
In relation to the local risk underspend of £655,000 on the City Surveyor’s 
planned works, the explanations for this were set out at page 11. In response to 
a question from a Member on why the programme of works had been delayed 
the Superintendent of Billingsgate Market noted that the replacement of the fire 
alarm system was envisaged to be replaced over a three year period however it 
was found more cost effective for this to be done in a single phase and would 
now start in November 2014. He commented that continual discussions were 
taking place between the Department and the City Surveyor on the delayed 
projects.  
 
In response to a question by a Member the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection explained that the budget estimates for 2014/15 had not changed 
since they were presented to Members for approval.    Should any changes 
need to be made exceeding 10% a further report would be submitted to this 
Committee.  



 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

5. SMITHFIELD MARKET - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - 
UPDATE  
A report of the City Surveyor provided Members with an update on the 
performance of the Condenser Water Cooling System, at Smithfield Market, 
which serves Tenants’ refrigeration equipment, and the works currently being 
undertaken to improve the system. The report highlighted that the performance 
of the condenser water cooling system was currently satisfactory. He reported 
that operating problems were experienced with two cooling tower fans in May 
2014 which led to an increase in the water supply temperature. This caused 
difficulties for the refrigeration units of one tenant, although did not appear to 
affect other units. All cooling tower fans were now running again and the third 
phase of the City’s improvement works, aimed at addressing contamination in 
the system, was underway, and would largely be completed by the end of July 
2014. He noted that the Spares Policy had been reviewed and maintenance 
inspections were taking place on the cooling tower fans.  

A discussion took place and in response to a question by a Member the City 
Surveyor explained that the responsibility for the operation of the system was 
jointly of both the City Corporation and the individual tenants and that who 
would specifically be liable for a fault would be dependent on the individual 
problem.  

It was noted that until a new service level specification of the system had been 
agreed the City Corporation would continue to operate to current standards.  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

6. ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY AT SMITHFIELD MARKET  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection updated Members 
on the Enforcement Activity carried out by Markets and Consumer Protection 
enforcement officers and the Food Standards Agency, at Smithfield Market, 
during the four month period from 1 February 2014 to 31 May 2014. The report 
provided information on the work carried out by officers in delivering the 
priorities set out in the Food Standards Agency’s National Co-ordinated Food 
Sampling Programme 2013-14 and an update on the on-going City 
Corporation/Food Standards Agency joint initiative regarding food delivery 
vehicles that visited Smithfield Market.   
 
In response to a question by a Member it was noted that the total amount of 
verbal advice being provided to traders was not excessive.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  

 
 

7. CHRISTMAS 2014 - SMITHFIELD MARKET TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN  
A report of the Superintendent of Smithfield Market updated Members on the 
measures being taken to implement a more comprehensive Traffic 
Management Plan at Smithfield Market for the Christmas period 2014, in order 



to alleviate the congestion, and at times gridlocking, of traffic around the Market 
which was experienced during Christmas 2013. The report highlighted that 
there was an outstanding issue over payment for the increased resources that 
the City Police and officers considered was required for the expanded traffic 
management area which Members’ guidance was sought on. 

It was noted that following further consultation with other interested parties, 
such as the City of London Police and Highways Department, a final Traffic 
Management Plan  would be presented for approval at the September 2014 
Committee meeting. 
 
The Superintendent explained that a considerable amount of work had been 
undertaken with various discussions taking place with the City Police, SMTA 
and other parties to improve the traffic management plan.  
 
The Chairman invited the SMTA representative in the public gallery to give her 
thoughts on the proposed plan; she noted that the tenants were prepared to 
move forward with the traffic management plan and would engage with the 
proposal.  
 
In response to a question by a Member it was pointed out that as a matter of 
routine neighbouring authorities were notified of road closures on boundary 
streets.  
 
In relation to the funding of the new traffic management plan, Members were of 
the view that there should be no cost impact to this Committee. It was agreed 
that officers would explore potential funding streams, including the on-street 
parking reserve and bring a report to the next meeting.  

Members thanked all officers involved in the work that had been carried out in 
devising the new plan.  

 
RESOLVED – That Members approve the traffic management plan in principle, 
and that a further report be submitted to the next meeting on the funding 
proposals for providing additional traffic control measures such as the 
appointment of private stewards.  
 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
 
Smithfield Market Redevelopment Plans 
 
In response to a question by a Member the Deputy Chairman pointed out that 
the decision to reject the Smithfield Market redevelopment plans by central 
government fell outside of the remit of this Committee.  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 



10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

11 & 12 3 

13 & 14 - 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2014 were approved as 
a correct record.  
 

12. SMITHFIELD MARKET - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - 
APPENDIX  
A non-public appendix to item 5 was received.  
 

13. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question raised. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one urgent item of business considered with only Members present.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


